
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 2243209 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

F Robinson - Calverley and Farsley; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
 
 

CO-OPTEES 
 

Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 13TH JANUARY 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th January 2010.  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  LEEDS SAFEGUARDING ADULT 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Adult Social Services, which updates 
Members with information regarding progress 
made against the workplan contained in the Annual 
Report for 2008/09 of the Leeds Safeguarding 
Adults Partnership Board. 
 

7 - 24 

8   
 

  INDEPENDENCE, WELLBEING AND CHOICE 
INSPECTION ACTION PLAN : UPDATE 
JANUARY 2010 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Deputy Director of Adult Social Services (Strategic 
Commissioning) updating the Board on progress 
against the action plan formulated from the findings 
of the Independence, Wellbeing and Choice 
Inspection carried out by the Commission for 
Social Care in August 2008. 
 

25 - 
44 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - SUPPORTING WORKING 
AGE ADULTS WITH SEVERE AND ENDURING 
MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS - WORKING 
GROUP UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
updating the Board on progress to date. 
 

45 - 
58 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME, FORWARD PLAN OF 
KEY DECISIONS AND EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MINUTES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

59 - 
82 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 17th March 2010, 10.00am (Pre-
Meeting 9.30am).  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors B Chastney, C Fox, J McKenna 
and E Taylor 
 

CO-OPTEES Ms S Morgan – Equality Issues 
 
 

77 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the January meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social Care). 
 
Members were advised at this juncture that the Scrutiny Board meeting was 
inquorate and unable to make any formal decisions.  It was advised that under 
the circumstances, any recommendations would be need to ratified at the next 
Scrutiny Board meeting in February. 
 

78 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, 
Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social Care, 
and agenda item 8, Scrutiny Inquiry: Personalisation Working Group – Update 
Report, on the basis that she had a relative who worked for Leeds General 
Infirmary and in private industry as a homecare worker. (Minute Nos. 82 and 
83 refer) 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors P Ewens,  
Mrs R Feldman, A Gabriel, T Hanley, V Morgan and F Robinson; and by  
Co-opted Member Ms J Fisher (Alliance Service Users and Carers).  
 

80 Minutes - 16th December 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
(Councillor E Taylor joined the meeting at 10.15 am during the consideration 
of this item – The Scrutiny Board was advised that the meeting was now 
quorate.) 
 

81 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

 

Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) – 11th November 2009 
 
Minute No. 60 - Performance of Homecare Service Providers (Independent 
and Indirectly provided) 
 
It was reported that comparative information in relation to home care provision 
from other similar sized authorities had been circulated by e-mail to Members 
on 7th January 2010. 
 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) – 16th December 2009 
 
Minute No. 69 – Matters Arising from the Minutes – Dignity in Care 
 
It was reported that the Daily Telegraph article in relation to single-sex wards 
had been circulated by e-mail to Members on 18th December 2009. 
 
Minute No. 71 - Recommendation Tracking – Major Adaptations for Disabled 
Adults 
 
The Scrutiny Board was awaiting further information about Aire Valley Homes 
adaptations delivery performance, which it was reported would be provided by 
15th January 2010. 
 
Minute No. 73 – Scrutiny Inquiry – Supporting Working Age Adults with 
Severe and Enduring Mental Health Problems – Working Group Update 
 
The Scrutiny Board was informed that a range of service users were due to 
attend the Working Group meeting on Thursday 14th January 2010. 
 

82 Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into Adult Social 
Care  

 
The Director of Adult Social Care submitted a report informing the Scrutiny 
Board of the need for change and improvement in the transitions experience 
and how both Children and Young People Social Care (CYPSC) and Adult 
Social Care (ASC) were aiming to improve the process. 
 
The following information was appended to the report for Members’ 
information: 
 

- Terms of Reference – Transitional Arrangements for Children into Adult 
Social Care; and 

- Draft Transition Procedure for Young Disabled People in Leeds. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Councillor Lancaster, who had joined the 
meeting for this item as the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
Representative. 
 
In addition, the following officers attended the meeting and responded to 
Members’ questions and comments: 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

 

 
- Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director (Strategic Commissioning), Adult 

Social Care;  
- Michele Tynan, Chief Officer Learning Disabilities, Adult Social Care; 
- David Rosser, Head of Service, Learning Disability Services, Adult 

Social Care; 
- Stephen Bardsley, Learning Disability Services, Adult Social Care; 
- Barbara Shaw, Interim Head of Disability Services, Children’s Services; 

and 
- Linda Randall, Transitions Team Manager, Children’s Services. 

 
Further to the agreed terms of reference (outlined in appendix 1 of the report), 
the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Responding to individuals’ needs and promoting support from within  
the community. 

• Development of holistic needs assessments. 

• Joint working arrangements (approximately 60 individuals identified to  
benefit from the transitions service this year.) 

• Acknowledgement of the difficulties experienced by families during the  
transition process. 

• Acknowledgement of the differences in service provision. 

• Concern about individuals who did not meet the eligibility criteria when  
legally attaining adulthood. (it was reported that a range of support 
services were provided, e.g. through Children’s Social Care, local 
voluntary and community sector provision.) 

• Concern that there was a need for stronger support networks. 

• The need to be creative about choices available to young people. 

• The role of Social Care Workers, particularly in terms of responding to  
issues around employment, health and housing. 

• Concerns about the time taken to find appropriate housing for young 
people with disabilities. 

• Concerns about safeguarding arrangements (especially differences in  
children and adult safeguarding arrangements).   

• Care planning and work being undertaken with young people in foster  
care (the Scrutiny Board asked to be provided with further information  
about this area of work.) 

• Concern about the proposed membership of the Multi Agency Strategic  
Transitions Board, particularly relating to attendance levels and the 
commitment of partners. 

• Acknowledgement of the need to share good practice. (It was noted  
that the first re-established Regional Forum meeting was taking place 
on 19th January 2010.) 

• Funding arrangements (transitions service joint funded by Children and  
Adult Services.) 

• Measuring success (national and local performance information to be  
reported back to the Scrutiny Board.  Also, full review in 12 months,  
involving Audit. User groups to be asked for their views.) 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That the service continues to be developed with new staff in place during 
2010; 
(c)  That the performance of the team be reviewed in January 2011; 
(d)  That the service becomes involved in the Regional Transitions Forum to 
ensure that Leeds is embedding current practice and thinking in its transitions 
service; 
(e)  That the service continues to develop the role of the Strategic 
Commissioning Board to ensure that all agencies are actively involved in the 
transitions process; and 
(f)  That an update on development of the transitions service be provisionally 
scheduled into the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for July 2010. 
 
(Councillor Fox joined the meeting at 10.25 am during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

83 Scrutiny Inquiry: Personalisation Working Group - Update Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Scrutiny Board with an update on the work of the Personalisation 
Working Group. 
 
Appended to the report was the following information: 
 

- Personalisation Terms of Reference; and 
- Minutes of the Personalisation Working Group meetings of 18th 

September, 15th October, 11th November and 10th December 2009. 
 
Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director (Strategic Commissioning), was in 
attendance to respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• Whether there were any further areas that required scrutiny (Members 
agreed that the Inquiry had been thorough and comprehensive and that 
no further scrutiny was necessary.)   

• Suggestion that the Chair in consultation with the Principal Scrutiny 
Advisor reported back to the Scrutiny Board on progress made with 
actions arising from the Working Group meetings. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the Chair in consultation with the Principal Scrutiny Advisor reports 
back to the Scrutiny Board on progress made with actions arising from the 
Working Group meetings. 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 

 

84 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) - Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st January 2010 to 30th April 2010, which related to 
the Board’s remit, together with the minutes from the Executive Board 
meeting held on 9th December 2009. 
 
In relation to ongoing work around transitions, specifically addressing young 
people in foster care, it was agreed to forward a copy of the report to Scrutiny 
Board Members when available. 
 
The Board was advised that approval was being sought from Executive Board 
in February to consult on options for future provision of long term residential 
care services. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

85 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 10th 
February 2010 at 10.00 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30 
am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm.) 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Scrutiny Board Adult Social Care 
 
Date:      10 February 2010 
 
Subject:     Leeds Safeguarding Adult Partnership Board  Update 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report updates Members with information with regard to progress made against the 
workplan contained in the  annual report for 2008/09 of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults 
Partnership Board, first reported to the this Board in July 2009.  
 
In the 6 months that have passed since the presentation of that report the Board has 
overseen the successful implementation of supporting infrastructures and has concluded two 
serious case review enquiries. Significant other developments undertaken in the last six 
months include the implementation of revised and updated procedures across the whole 
safeguarding partnership, the completion of the recruitment programme (which means that 
the partnership support infrastructure is now fully staffed) and finally development sessions 
for Board members to ensure their own leadership roles are well informed by current practice 
issues.   
 
Most recently, advertisements have been placed to recruit a high calibre independent chair 
to take the Board forward and drive forward further improvement. 
 
The report concludes by setting out the outline work programme for the Board for the 
remainder of this performance year and highlights the likely publication date of the 2009/10 
annual report 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Dennis Holmes 

 
Tel:2474959  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



1.0 Purpose of Report. 
 
1.1 This report updates members on how the respective partners to the Safeguarding Board 

have progressed against the work programme set out in the  annual report of the Board 
published in May 2009 and how these in turn have  responded to the recommendations of 
the Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) Independence, Wellbeing and Choice, 
area Inspection conducted in the late  summer of 2008. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 Members of the Executive Board were presented with the second annual report of the 

Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board in June 2009. That report set out activity which had taken 
place in the previous year to establish steps that would need to be taken to reinforce the 
safeguarding partnership, augment the infrastructure supporting it  and to drive up 
standards of safeguarding practice in front line services within all partner organizations. 

 
2.2 Members will be aware from previous reports that significant deficiencies were identified in 

the partnership infrastructure, processes and performance management arrangements. The 
2008/09 annual report , presented to Scrutiny Board members in July 2009 set out progress 
which had been made in addressing those deficiencies, at that time it was reported that a 
very  significant amount of work had been undertaken to ensure that  safeguarding 
arrangements in Leeds reflect national best practice models and aspire to excellence. 

 
2.3 The report identifies the very substantial growth in numbers of  safeguarding referrals and 

the increasing proportion of those referrals that are concluded by the establishment of a 
safeguarding plan for the individual concerned.  

 
2.4 As reported to the December 2009 Board, against the criteria used by the Care Quality 

Commission, Adult Social Services have been judged in relation to its overall performance 
in relation to safeguarding (Outcome 7) as being adequate and therefore having 
demonstrated improvement over the judgment for 2007/08.  

 
3. Current Position in Respect of Safeguarding Adults 
 
3.1 Firstly, in relation to the Board, attendance has continued to be very good, with the level of 

seniority of partner officers at an appropriate level. The Board has now established it’s sub-
group infrastructure with each group now meeting on a regular basis and reporting it’s work 
to the Board. The groups consist of, performance and quality, procedure and policy, training 
and workforce development, serious case and professional practice, each of these sub-
groups is now chaired by senior officers drawn from among the statutory partners who, in 
turn, have taken their place as full Board members.. Three other groups are in the process 
of formation to inform the work of the Board, citizen reference group, carer reference group 
and third sector reference group.  

 
3.2 The four main groups set out above have each achieved important milestones in the last 6 

months. The performance and quality group has overseen the commencement of data 
gathering from the statutory partner agencies in relation to their safeguarding activity, this 
will lead to a more detailed understanding of the totality of such activity in the City. The 
other work of this group includes the development of a quality assu
[...]
iteria, and provides a checklist of questions that should be asked 
of each suggested case for review. 

 
 
3.6 In December, Board members attended a second development day facilitated to develop 

their understanding of the inter-agency procedures and their agency role as safeguarding 
champions. In response to these development opportunities each of the partners has now 
established their own internal safeguarding group specifically to ensure their readiness to 
respond to safeguarding episodes both strategically and practically, and to ensure their 
ability to implement their own organizational response to developments initiated by the 
Board and it’s sub-groups. 

 
3.7 During the latter part of 2009, the recruitment process to ensure greater capacity for the 

safeguarding board infrastructure and within adult social services, concluded with the 
remaining appointments having been made. This has ensured that all the arrangements 
previously highlighted to members of the Scrutiny Board have now been fully implemented, 
this includes the independent chairing of safeguarding conferences, administrative and 
specialist advisory support to the Board and it’s sub-groups as well as specialist support to 
individual partner agencies and reference groups. 

 
3.8 Finally, advertisements have been placed to formally recruit an appropriately able and 

experienced independent chair for the Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board. Since June 
2008, the Board has been chaired by the Deputy Director (Strategic Commissioning) within 
a separate accountability agreement to the Director of Adult Social Services. All the 
developments set out above have been put into place under this arrangement, however, it is 
recognised that this period of stabilization and embedding of new arrangements should be a 
temporary one. It is anticipated that the recruitment process will conclude in time for the 
independent chair to take up their role in April, however, it is important to note that
[...]
t of the Deputy Director Adult Social Services – Strategic Commissioning 
 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 
Date: 10th February 2010 
 
Subject: Independence Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Action Plan: January 2010 
 

        
 
 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board with 
information relating to the performance of Adult Social Services against the action 
plan, formulated from the findings of the Independence Wellbeing and Choice 
Inspection undertaken by the Commission for Social Care Inspection in August 
2008. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 On the 3rd of December 2008 the Executive Board received the Independence, 
Wellbeing and Choice report. Associated with the reports is an action plan defining 
targets for improvement by Adult Social Services in order to resolve the problems 
raised by the inspector. In response the Executive Board resolved that the report 
and associated plan be referred to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) for their 
oversight of performance against the targets set out in the action plan. 

 
2.2 This matter was brought to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board on the 10th of 

December 2008 for discussion. The board recommending that the Proposals 
Working Group (ASC) meet on a monthly basis to monitor overall progress of Adult 
Social Services’ performance against the objectives set out in the action plan and 
report directly to the Scrutiny Board. The Independence Wellbeing and Choice 
summary and progress report for September October and November 2009 was 
brought before the Proposals Working Group on the 17th December 2009. Draft 
minutes of the working group are attached as appendix 1. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All  

 

 

Originator: Stuart Cameron-
Strickland 

Tel: 07891276578 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agen
[...]
ation and recovery.   
 
Questions Arising: 
SB – made a statement that a significant amount is required to 
provide what she considers will be good support.  
CF – stated that there is a clear focus on prevention and early 
intervention but this is very difficult to control and monitor.  
 
JL advised that service provided in Leeds should be looked at as a 
whole and not based on a small number of cases. There is a very 
vibrant voluntary sector in Leeds.  
The focus on prevention and intervention underlines the 
importance of secondary care to avoid primary care. Prevention 
and intervention is not only medical intervention, there are also 
requirements for security, adequate housing and stable finance. 
The support requirement is much wider in society than just that 
provided by Adult Social Care. 
 

 

7 Further Action 
 

• No further meetings scheduled 
 

 

8 Future Meeting Dates  
 

• This meeting concludes the scheduled meetings of the 
Working Group. The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
however may recommend additional work be added into 
the scope of work.  

 
 

Page 58



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) 
 
Date:  10th February 2010 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) –  Work Programme  
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the current work programme for the Scrutiny Board (Adult 
Social Care) for the remainder of the current municipal year.   

 
1.2 Also attached for Members consideration is an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1 February  2010 to 31st May 2010 as Appendix 2.  

 
1.3 The Executive Board Minutes for the meeting held on the 6th January 2010 are presented 
at Appendix 3.   

 
2.0 WORK PROGRAMME MATTERS 

 

2.1 The current work programme (Appendix 1) provides an indicative schedule of items/ 
issues to be considered at future meetings of the Board.  The work programme should be 
considered as a li
[...]
3 Employability Initiatives  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
summarising the current claimant rates for out-of-work benefits and providing 
information on the new employability initiatives to support priority groups back 
into employment. The report also highlighted the changes required to enable 
the Council to continue to provide support to priority groups in a changing 

Page 81



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 12th February, 2010 

 

funding environment to make best use of resources through partnership 
working. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work to deliver targeted support to those at risk of 
becoming and remaining long term unemployed be noted and supported 
 

174 Councillor Kabeer Hussain  
The Chair referred to the recent death of Councillor Hussain and the Board 
stood in silent tribute.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:            8TH JANUARY 2010 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN:          15TH JANUARY 2010 (5.00 PM) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
18th January 2010)    
 
 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13th January 2010
	7 Leeds Safeguarding Adult Partnership Board - Update Report
	Serious Case Review Procedure July 2008 final
	Appendix 2 ministerial statement

	8 Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Action Plan : Update January 2010
	Proposals Working Group 17th December 2009 app 1
	December'09 January'10  Report final

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry - Supporting Working Age Adults with Severe and Enduring Mental Health Problems - Working Group Update Report
	Mental Health Inquiry Terms of Reference Appendix 1
	Notes of the December MH meeting
	Notes_of_the_January_MH_meeting[1]

	10 Work Programme, Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board Minutes
	9 work programme February
	Adult Social Care Forward Plan Feb-May 2010
	Exec Board Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th March, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors B Chastney, P Ewens, 
Mrs R Feldman, C Fox, A Gabriel, 
T Hanley, V Morgan and F Robinson 

 
           CO-OPTED:     Joy Fisher 
 MEMBERS 
 

86 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in the following items due to 
the fact she has a relative working at Leeds General Infirmary and also in 
home care provision: 
 

• Item 7, Leeds Safeguarding Adult Partnership Board – Update Report 
– Minute No 90 refers 

• Item 8, Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Action Plan: 
Update January 2010 – Minute No 91 refers 

• Item 9, Scrutiny Inquiry – Supporting Working Age Adults with Severe 
and Enduring Mental Health Problems – Working Group Update Report 
– Minute No 92 refers 

 
Joy Fisher declared a personal interest in the following item due to her 
membership of the Leeds Safeguarding Adult Partnership Board 
 

• Item 7, Leeds Safeguarding Adult Partnership Board – Update Report 
– Minute No 90 refers 

 
87 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors McKenna and 
Taylor and Co-opted Member, Sally Morgan. 
 

88 Minutes - 13th January 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

89 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No 71 – Recommendation Tracking – Major Adaptations for Disabled 
Adults 
 
It was reported that the Chair had written to Aire Valley Homes regarding 
delivery performance and a meeting was to be scheduled. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th March, 2010 

 

 
Minute No 82 – Transitional Arrangements for Disabled Young People into 
Adult Social Care 
 
It was reported that a copy of the report on transitional arrangements for 
foster children would be circulated to the Board as soon as it was completed. 
 

90 Leeds Safeguarding Adult Partnership Board - Update Report  
 

The report of the Director of Adult Social Services updated Members on how 
the respective partners to the Safeguarding Board had progressed against the 
work programme set out in the annual report of the Board published in May 
2009 and how these in turn had responded to the recommendations of the 
Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) Independence, Wellbeing and 
Choice area inspection conducted in the late summer of 2008. 
 
The Chair welcomed Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social Services and 
Hilary Paxton, Head of Safeguarding to the meeting. 
 
The Board was informed that the report demonstrated positive progress on 
safeguarding for adults across the City.  There had been a rise of the number 
of safeguarding referrals that had been concluded with a safeguarding plan 
for the individual concerned.  With regards to the appointment of an 
Independent Chair for the Safeguarding Board, it was reported that this would 
be re-advertised as previous applicants did not meet the necessary 
thresholds. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It was hoped that an Independent Chair would be appointed in March 
and be in post for Summer 2010. 

• Housing were represented on the Board and had both a commissioning 
and provision role.  All directorates had a lead involvement. 

• Lessons learned from 2 serious case reviews.  Members attention was 
brought to the Serious Case Review Procedure that was appended to 
the report.  The 2 serious cases reviewed were very different.  
Important factors included recognising risk and how to minimise and 
respond to it and how to create plans and work with other agencies. 

• Procedures for initiating Serious Case Reviews.  There was a Serious 
Case Review Group which made recommendations.  Anybody could 
refer a safeguarding concern. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

91 Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Action Plan : Update 
January 2010  

 
The report of the Deputy Director of Adult Social Services provided the Board 
with an update on information relating to the performance of Adult Social 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th March, 2010 

 

Services against the action plan, formulated from the findings of the 
Independence Wellbeing and Choice Inspection undertaken by CSCI in 
August 2008. 
 
Minutes of the Proposals Working Group and a summary report of progress 
on the action plan December 09/January 10 were appended to the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed Dennis Holmes. Chief Officer – Commissioning and 
Stuart Cameron-Strickland, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement to 
the meeting for this item. 
 
It was reported that the Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Inspection 
Action Plan had almost run its course and that the majority of targets had 
been completed.  Areas of action still to be completed would be consumed 
within Adult Social Services performance management. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report be noted; and 
(b)  That future updates be reported with the quarterly performance reports. 
  

92 Scrutiny Inquiry - Supporting Working Age Adults with Severe and 
Enduring Mental Health Problems - Working Group Update Report  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with an update into the Inquiry into Supporting Working Age Adults with 
Severe and Enduring Mental Health Problems.  Terms of reference for the 
Inquiry and minutes of Working Group meetings were appended to the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed John Lennon, Chief Officer, Access & Inclusion to the 
meeting. 
 
In response to the request to highlight any further issues to be included in the 
Inquiry, strategies for resilience and support was raised.  It was reported that 
this had been covered in the Working Group meetings. 
 
It was reported that the Inquiry gave a good broad sweep across Adult Social 
Services particularly relating to independency and work with The Leeds 
Partnership Foundation Trust and other partners.  Further issues raised 
included access to employment, leisure and affordable housing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

93 Work Programme, Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board 
Minutes  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development contained the 
Board’s Work Programme for the remainder of the current municipal year.  
Also contained within the report was the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and a 
copy of the latest Executive Board minutes. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th March, 2010 

 

 
Members attention was brought to the Work Programme and the agenda for 
the Board’s next meeting.  Relevant issues within the Forward Plan and 
Executive Board minutes were also highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

94 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 17 March 2010 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 9.15 a.m. for all 
Board Members). 
 
 
 


